©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2021

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 30]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 28, 2021 Aadi 12, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2052

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages.
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING, FISHERIES AND FISHERMEN WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Animal Husbandry Service.	 58
CO-OPERATION FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT	
Adhoc Rules for the Temporary Post of State Consumer Disputes Redressal	58-59

[57]

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING, FISHERIES AND FISHERMEN WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Animal Husbandry Service.

[G.O.Ms.No. 77, Animal Husbandry, Dairying, Fisheries and Fishermen Welfare (AH7), 28th June 2021. ஆனி 14, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2052.]

No. SRO B-32/2021.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Animal Husbandry Service (Section 2 in volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016).

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules .-

- (1) in rule 6, in the Table, under Class V,-
- (a) for the entry in item (b) in column (3) against the entry "Category-I. Veterinary Assistant Surgeon /Junior Research Statistician" in column (1) and the entry "by direct recruitment; or" in column (2) thereof, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-
 - (b) Must have passed SSLC examination or its equivalent examination with Tamil as one of the languages".
- (b) for the entry in item (b) in column (3) against the entry "Category-2. Research Assistant (Institute of Veterinary Preventive Medicine, Ranipet)" in column (1) and the entry (a) "by direct recruitment; or" in column (2) thereof, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(b) Must have passed SSLC examination or its equivalent examination with Tamil as one of the languages".
 - (2) for rule 6-A, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- 6-A Registration: No person shall be eligible for appointment to any post for which B.V.Sc degree is prescribed as a qualification, unless he is a registered **Veterinary Practitioner** with the Tamil Nadu State Veterinary Council **constituted under the Indian Veterinary Council Act, 1984 (Central Act 52 of 1984).**

T.S. JAWAHAR,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

Adhoc Rules for the Temporary Post of State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission

[G.O.Ms.No. 54, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection (H2), 8th July 2021, ஆனி 24, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2052.]

No. SRO B-33/2021.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 2nd June 2008.

Rules

The General and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts of Junior Assistants in the **Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service** shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Record Keeper sanctioned from time to time in the office of the District Consumer Disputes Redressal Fora, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules:

Provided that with effect on and from the 15th September, 2016, the provisions contained in the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 (Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 2016) and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts of Junior Assistant in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service shall apply to the holders of the post.

2. Constitution.- The post shall constitute temporary addition to the said category in the said service.

- 3. Appointment.- Appointment to the post shall be made as follows: -
 - (i) by direct recruitment;
- (ii) by recruitment by transfer from the combined seniority list of Process Servers in the State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission / Circuit Bench of State Commission / District Consumer Disputes Redressal Fora.
 - 4. Qualification -- Must have passed S.S.L.C.
- **5. Rule of Reservation**.- The principle of rule of reservation of appointment as per rule 22 of the General Rules for the Tamil Nadu State and Subordinate Service shall apply for appointment to the post by direct recruitment:

Provided that with effect on and from the 15th September, 2016, the provisions contained in Section 27 of the Tamil Nadu State Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 (Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 2016) shall apply for appointment to the post by direct recruitment.

- **6. Probation.-** (a) Every person appointed to the post by direct recruitment shall, from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of two years on duty within a continuous period of three years;
- (b) Every person appointed to the post by recruitment by transfer shall, from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of one year on duty within a continuous period of two years.
- **7. Appointing Authority**.- The appointing authority for the post shall be the Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission.
- **8. Pay**. The holder of the post shall be paid a monthly pay calculated in the Pay Band of PB1 at Rs.5200-20200 with Grade Pay of Rs.2400/- notionally with effect from 01-01-2006 and monetary benefit from 01-03-2011:

Provided that on and from the 1st January 2016 (Notional) with monetary benefit from 1st October 2017, the holders of the post shall be paid a monthly pay calculated in the Revised Levels of pay at Rs.19,500 - 62,000 (Level-8) in pay matrix as per the Tamil Nadu Revised Pay scale Rules, 2017.

Md. NASIMUDDIN,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.